SAFETY STANDARD
FOR LOW LIFT AND
HIGH LIFT TRUCKS
Powered and Nonpowered Industrial Trucks
AN AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD
INDUSTRIAL TRUCK STANDARDS DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION
ANSI/ITSDF B56.1-2012
(Revision of ANSI/ITSDF B56.1-2009)

14 Single Side Loader Lift Trucks ..................................................................................  41
15 Lever- or Handle-Type Controls: Sequence of Location and Direction of Motion ...  45
16 Overhead Guard Impact Test Loads ..........................................................................  46
17 Dimensions of Steps, Ladders ..................................................................................... 49
This is a preview of "ANSI/ITSDF B56.1-201...". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.
 iv
FOREWORD
(This foreword is not part of ANSI/ITSDF B56.1-2012)
 In June 1946, The American Society of Mechanical Engineers adopted a resolution to develop a Safety
Code for Powered Industrial Trucks.  On August 7, 1947, the American Standards Association (now called the
American National Standards Institute, Inc.) approved ASME sponsorship of such a standard.  An organizational
meeting was held on May 20, 1948.
 Comments from a first draft, dated 1949, were incorporated in a final draft dated November, 1949, which
was submitted to Sectional Committee Members for letter ballot vote and was unanimously affirmed.  In June,
1950, ASA (now called ANSI) approved the code as submitted, and issued it as ASA B56.1-1950, Safety Code for
Industrial Powered Trucks.
 In accordance with procedures to review the Standard every 5 years, revisions were developed under
ASA and its successor organizations as follows:
Revision Started   Printed   Standard Body
B56.1-1955 May 1948  March 1955  American Standards Association
B56.1-1959 March 1955  August 1959  American Standards Association
B56.1-1969 August 1959  September 1969  USA Standards Institute
B56.1-1975 October 1965  September 1975 American National Standards Institute
B56.1-1983 October 1975  April 1984  American National Standards Institute
B56.1-1988 April 1987  June 1988  American National Standards Institute
Revision Approved  Issued   Standard Body
B56.1-1993 12 November 1993 January 1994  American National Standards Institute
B56.1-2000 19 January 2000 May 2000  American National Standards Institute
B56.1-2004 20 April 2004  22 November 2004 American National Standards Institute
B56.1-2005 16 September 2005 22 November 2004 American National Standards Institute
B56.1-2009 26 August 2009  7 October 2009  American National Standards Institute
B56.1-2012 17 February 2012 23 February 2012 American National Standards Institute
ITSDF issues written replies to inquiries concerning interpretations of technical aspects of this Standard.
Interpretations are not part of the addenda to the Standard.
 The 2012 edition of B56.1 was approved by the American National Standards Institute on February 17,
2012.